1
Servo- and Proportional
Control Valves
with integrated electronics
D661 Series · ISO 4401 Size 05
Operating
Instructions
2

connection.
The pilot connection mode as shipped is indicated by the
respective code letter of the type designation on the
nameplate.
With the 5-way version, where the T and T2 ports are
interchanged with the P port, pilot supply port X and
return  port Y must be connected externally.
1) Check for sufficient length (100 mm) of mounting surface!
X P
D661-...G 05-05-0-94 M6 x 60 4 13
D661-...S 05-05-0-94 M6 x 55 4 13
D661-...H 05-05-0-94 M6 x 55 4 13
D661-...P...A/B 05-05-0-94 M6 x 60 4 13
D661-...P...F/G 05-05-0-94 M6 x 55 4 13
Series
Bolts to
DIN 912-10.9
Qty.
reqrd.
Torque
[Nm]
Mounting
pattern
ISO 4401
Table 1
8
3.3.2.3 Connector wiring - type code letter S (see sticker on the electronics housing)
D661 Series
3.3.2 Valve electronics with supply voltage ± 15 VDC
and 6+PE pole connector
3.3.2.1 Command input
Command signal 0 to ±10 V
The spool stroke of the valve is proportional to (UD – UE).
100% valve opening P ¶ A and B ¶ T is achieved  at (UD –UE)
= +10 V. At 0 V command the spool is in centred position.
The input stage is a differential amplifier. If only one com-
mand signal is available, pin D or E is connected to signal
ground ⊥ (pin C) according to the required operating
direction (to be done at the mating connector).
Command signal 0 to ±10 mA
The spool stroke of the valve is proportional to (ID – IE).
100% valve opening P ¶ A and B ¶ T is achieved  at (ID – IE)
= +10 mA. At 0 mA command the spool is in centred position.
Either pin D or E is used according to the required operating
direction. The unused pin is left open (not connected at the
mating connector). The input pins D and E are inverting.
General requirements
U Supply ± 15 VDC ± 3%. Ripple < 50 mVPP. Current consumption
max. ± 250 mA
U All signal lines, also those of external transducers, shielded
U Shielding connected radially to ⊥ (0V), power supply side, and
connected to the mating connector housing (EMC)
U EMC: Meets the requirements of EN 55011/03.91 class B,
EN 50081-1/01.92, and EN 50082-2/03.95, performance
criterion class A
U Protective grounding lead ≥ 0,75mm2
U Note: When making electric connections to the valve (shield,
protective grounding) appropriate measures must be taken to
ensure that locally different earth potentials do not result in
excessive ground currents.
See also MOOG Application Note AM 353 E.
3.3.2.2 Monitoring output
Actual value 0 to ±10 V
The actual spool position value can be measured at pin F.

connector
Cabinet side
3.3.4.3 Connector wiring - type code letter 6
11
D661 Series
3.3.5 Valve electronics with supply voltage ± 15 VDC and
12 pole bayonet connector (without protective grounding)
3.3.5.1 Command input
Command signal 0 to ±10 V
The spool stroke of the valve is proportional to (UD – UE).
100% valve opening P ¶ A and B ¶ T is achieved  at (UD –UE)
= +10 V. At 0 V command the spool is in centred position.
The input stage is a differential amplifier. If only one com-
mand signal is available, pin D or E is connected to signal
ground ⊥ (pin C) according to the required operating
direction (to be done at the mating connector).
Command signal 0 to ±10 mA
The spool stroke of the valve is proportional to (ID – IE).
100% valve opening P ¶ A and B ¶ T is achieved  at (ID – IE)
= +10 mA. At 0 mA command the spool is in centred position.
Either pin D or E is used according to the required operating
direction. The unused pin is left open (not connected at the
mating connector). The input pins D and E are inverting.
Command signal 4 to 20 mA
The spool stroke of the valve is proportional (ID –12 mA).
100% valve opeming P ¶ A and B ¶ T at ID = 20 mA.
At 12mA command the spool is in centred position.
The unused Pin E is left open (not connected in the mating
connector).
3.3.5.2 Monitoring output
The actual spool position value can be measured at pin F.
This signal can be used for monitoring and fault detection
purposes.
Command signal 0 to ±10 V
The spool stroke range corresponds to ±10 V. +10 V corres-
ponds to 100% valve opening P ¶ A and B ¶ T.
Command signal 0 to ±10 mA
The spool stroke range corresponds to ±10 mA. +10 mA
corresponds to 100% valve opening P ¶ A and B ¶ T.
Command signal 4 to 20 mA
The spool stroke range corresponds to 4 to 20 mA. 20 mA
corresponds to 100% valve opening P ¶ A and B ¶ T.
Valves with 12 pole bayonet connector to MIL C-26482/14-12. Mating connector: metal shell, Order-No.: B97027  012.
Function Voltage command Current command Current command
0 to ± 10 V 0 to ± 10 mA 4 to 20 mA
Supply + 15 VDC ± 3 %, ripple < 50 mV
PP

H Highresponse bushing, with mechanical. feedback
pT max. 100 bar
Model designation
assigned at the factory
Type designationModel-Number
D661-...G, S and H
Electric supply
0 ± 15 VDC ± 3%
Maximum operating pressure
F 210 bar. At pX ≤ 210 bar (X and Y external) operating pressure
in ports P, A, B and T up to 350 bar possible.
K 350 bar (with dropping orifice in filter cover)
Valve connector
S 6 + PE-pole  DIN 43563
Factory identification
Preferred configurations are highlighted.
All combinations may not be available.
Options may increase price.
Technical changes are reserved.
Specification status
– Series specification
E Preseries specification
Z Special specification
Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q QQ Q
Rated flow
Q
N
[l/min] at ∆p
N
Valve version
70 bar 10 bar
04 10 4 G S H
08 20 8 G S H
15 40 15 G S H
30 80 30 G S H
45 120 45 G – –
55 140 55 – S H
65 170 65 G – –
With curvilinear characteristic (Y)
reduced rated flow (see curves)
Seal material
N NBR Standard
V FPM (Viton) optional
others on request
Signals for 100% spool stroke
Command Output
A ±10 V ±10 V
B ±10 mA ±10 mA
Pilote stage version (pilot pressure 15 to 210 bar)
Pilot flow at pX = 140 bar Valve version
E without mechanical feedback 1,15 l/min G – –
G with mechanical feedback 1,15 l/min – S H
F with mechanical feedback 0,65 l/min – S H
9. Ordering Information
19
D661 Series
Electric supply
0 ± 15 VDC ± 3%
2 24 VDC (19 to 32 VDC)
Pilot stage
Pilot flow Pilot pressure
at p
X
 = 140 bar p
X
A ServoJet 1,3 15 – 280
B ServoJet 2,0 15 – 280
F Nozzle/Flapper 1,15 15 – 280
G Nozzle/Flapper 0,65 15 – 280
Maximum operating pressure pP Pilot valve
B 70 bar. At p
X
≤ 70 bar (X and Y external) operating pressure A/B
in port P, A, B
and T up to 350 bar possible.